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Price:                                                 $5.35 
 
52 Wk. Range:                  $2.40 - $8.00 
 
Div/Div Yld:                        $0.06/1.1% 
 
Shrs/Mkt Cap:        1.9 mm / $10.4 mm  
 

 

EPS *               2019A:          $0.50 
 
(FY: DEC)        2020A:          $0.51 
                   
                          2021E:          $0.48  
 
Tang. Book Value:              $12.09  
 

 

        P/E           2019A:               10.7x 
 
                         2020A:               10.5x 
 
                         2021E:                11.1x 
 
Price/Tang. Book Value:          0.44x 

*   EPS are diluted.     
    

       Background   
M&F Bancorp, Inc., headquartered in Durham, North Carolina, is a bank holding company whose 
subsidiary is Mechanics and Farmers Bank (“Bank”).  With $309 million in assets as of December 31, 
2020, the Company conducts its operations through branch offices of M&F Bank, which are located in 
five major cities in North Carolina: Durham, Charlotte, Raleigh, Greensboro and Winston-Salem.  In 
addition to M&F Bank’s branch offices, the Bank owns six ATMs. The Bank is one of the few North 
Carolina banks designated as a Community Development Financial Institution and actively supports 
economic development in each of its markets, which can provide a competitive advantage in the 
marketplace.  Trading in the stock is limited, although the Company's common stock is quoted in the 
over-the-counter market through the OTC Pink under the symbol “MFBP.”   

 
Fourth Quarter EPS Beat Projections, Noninterest Income Growth Was Excellent   
For the fourth quarter of 2020, M&F Bancorp reported strong earnings growth that exceeded our 
expectations.  While some of the earnings improvement came from a reversal in the provision for loan 
losses, the strength was also based on excellent trends in revenues, especially noninterest income.  
Balance sheet growth relative to year-ago figures was also commendable, though there was a modest 
contraction (which we had expected) relative to the linked third quarter of 2020.  Finally, asset quality 
remains excellent, with nonperforming assets quite low and charge-offs being negative for the past 
three years.   
 
In terms of reported results, net income was $752,000, or $0.36 per diluted share, for the fourth quarter 
of 2020, compared to $378,000, or $0.19 per diluted share, in the year-ago quarter.  There were several 
unusual factors that affected the comparisons.  For example, there was a credit for loan losses of 
$280,000 in the fourth quarter of 2020 versus a provision of 
$43,000 in the fourth quarter of 2019.  Earnings in 2020’s 
fourth quarter also included $12,000 in gains on the sale of 
securities and $87,000 in OREO income, versus a loss on the 
sale of bank premises of $4,000 in the year-ago quarter.  But 
even if we exclude all of these factors, the pretax, pre-
provision core earnings would still have increased from the 
year-ago level.  The biggest driver of this improvement was 
noninterest income, which, excluding nonrecurring items, 
increased 43% to $901,000 in 2020’s fourth quarter from 
$631,000 in the year-ago quarter.  Over the past year, the Bank 
has been expanding its money service business (seen in the black bar in the adjacent chart), and this 
has helped to propel overall noninterest income growth.  Net interest income also increased, though 
margin pressures (the margin was 3.47% in the fourth quarter of 2020, versus 3.76% in the year-ago 
quarter) offset most of the benefit of the volume growth.  Specifically, net interest income was
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4TH QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
 
 
EARNINGS WERE BETTER THAN 

EXPECTED  
 
 
 
EPS: $0.36 VS. $0.19 
 
 
 
THERE WAS A CREDIT FOR LOAN 

LOSSES OF $280,000 IN 2020’S Q4 

VS. A PROVISION OF $43,000 IN 

THE YEAR-AGO QUARTER 
 
 
 
NONINTEREST INCOME, 
EXCLUDING SECURITY 

GAINS/LOSSES, GREW 43% 
 
 
 
NET INTEREST INCOME GREW 

4%, WITH HIGHER VOLUME 

MORE THAN OFFSETTING 

PRESSURE IN THE MARGIN  
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Full Year Results ($000s) 2019 2020
Net Income (Loss) 1,006      1,050      

Pretax Income 1,310       1,344       

El iminate:

   Provision (189)         700          

   Bank Enterprise Award (44)           (203)         

   Gain on PPP Loan Sale -           (186)         

   OREO Income/Expense 2               (86)           

   Nonrec. Gains/Losses (48)           (21)           

Adjusted Pretaxed Earnings 1,031       1,548       

$2,353,000 in 2020’s fourth quarter, up from $2,259,000 in the fourth quarter of 2019.  Finally, 
noninterest expense was up 11% to $2,560,000 in 2020’s fourth quarter from $2,301,000 in the year-
ago quarter, although a good deal of this increase related to the money service business.    
 
Adjusted Earnings Increased 50% from 2019 to 2020  
M&F Bancorp’s earnings for the full years 2019 and 2020 also had unusual/nonrecurring factors that 
impacted the comparisons.  Reported net income for the 
twelve months ended December 31, 2020 was $1,050,000, 
or $0.51 per diluted share, up 4% from $1,006,000, or $0.50 
per diluted share, for 2019.  However, if we exclude the 
nonrecurring and volatile credit-related charges, we see that 
the pretax, pre-provision adjusted income was $1,548,000 
for 2020, up roughly 50% from $1,031,000 in 2019.  
Compared to the year 2019, net interest income in 2020 
increased 5%, while noninterest income (excluding PPP 
loan sale gains, security gains/losses and BEA income) was 
up 34% and noninterest expense grew 5%, for the year 2020.     
 
Balance sheet growth over the past year was led by deposits, though loans and assets grew as well.  

From December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2020, deposits 
increased 18%, while total assets were up 16% and net loans 
increased 3%.  The deposit growth was partially attributable to 
PPP, as loan proceeds were often deposited into deposit 
accounts, many of which were noninterest bearing.  
(Noninterest bearing deposits grew 60% over the past year.)  
The Company remains well positioned to maintain this growth.  
Shareholders’ equity was $23.5 million, or 7.6% of total assets, 
at December 31, 2020, and all of the Bank’s regulatory ratios 

comfortably exceeded the minimums for it to be considered “well capitalized”.  Specifically, at 
December 31, 2020, the leverage ratio was 7.8%, the tier 1 capital ratio was 12.1% and the total capital 
ratio was 13.3%.   
 
NPAs Improved and Compare Favorably to Peers 
Asset quality remains excellent. Nonperforming assets (“NPAs”), which include nonaccruing loans, 
accruing loans more than 90 days past due and OREO (but excludes performing TDRs) were 
$879,000, or 0.28% of total assets, at 
December 31, 2020, versus $895,000, or 0.28% 
of total assets, at September 30, 2020, and 
$952,000, or 0.36% of total assets, at the year-
ago date.  Moreover, they have been below 1% 
for the past three years.  The allowance for loan 
losses was $2,673,000, or 1.43% of loans, at 
the end of 2020, up from $1,960,000, or 1.08% 
of loans, at the year-ago date.  As can be seen in the adjacent table, M&F Bancorp’s asset quality and 
reserve metrics compare favorably to its peers, which we have defined as banks in NC, SC and VA 
with total assets between $100 million and $1 billion.   
 
Projections  
Based on the recent results, we are tentatively projecting 2021 earnings of $1.0 million, or $0.48 per 
share.  Actual earnings could vary substantially from these projections given the uncertainties of the 
COVID-19 crisis.   
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on certain assumptions and expectations.  Accordingly, actual results may differ considerably from those reflected in this report 
due to such factors as those which are listed in the Company's SEC filings.  Any non-factual information in the report is our 
opinion and is subject to change without notice. 

 
 
FULL YEAR 2020 

HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
 
EPS: $0.51 VS. $0.50 
 
 
PRETAX INCOME BEFORE THE 

PROVISION AND 

NONRECURRING ITEMS 

INCREASED 50% 
 
 
NONINTEREST INCOME, 
EXCLUDING NONRECURRING 

ITEMS, WAS UP 34% 
 
 
 
 
 
FROM DECEMBER 31, 2019 TO 

DECEMBER 31, 2020: 
 
 
DEPOSITS WERE UP 18%, 
TOTAL ASSETS GREW 16% AND 

NET LOANS GREW 3% 
 
 
EQUITY/ASSETS: 7.6% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NPAS/ASSETS: 0.28%, 
UNCHANGED FROM THE LEVEL 

AT 9/30/20 AND DOWN FROM 

0.36% AT 12/31/19 
 
 
THE ALLOWANCE FOR LOAN 

LOSSES INCREASED 36% AND 

WAS 1.43% OF LOANS  
 
 
ASSET QUALITY AND RESERVE 

METRICS COMPARE 

FAVORABLY TO PEERS 
 
 
 
 
 
EPS (LOSS):  
2019A:   $ 0.50 
2020A:   $ 0.51 
2021E:      $ 0.48 
 

 

ASSET QUALITY VS. SOUTHEAST PEERS                                            
 
 
 

                                               MFBP                    SE Peer                                         
                                   12/31/19   12/31/20     Group Median   
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

NPAs/Assets (%)            0.36           0.28                0.41   
 
 
 

Reserves/NPAs (x)         2.06           3.04                1.49   

 
 

Reserves/Loans (%)        1.08           1.43                1.16   

 
 

M&F BANCORP REGULATORY 

RATIOS AT 12/31/20 (%)  

 
 

                                            Minimum 
                         MFBP    Requirement 
 

 

 

Leverage     7.80               5.00 

Tier 1 Capital 12.07               6.00 

Total Capital 13.32                8.00 


